Government of West Bengal District Health & Family Welfare Samiti Office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health Basirhat Health District,



Badartala, District Hospital Campus, Basirhat-743292 Phone : 03217 265673; Email : <u>basirhatcmoh2016@gmail.com</u>; <u>dpmu.bhd@gmail.com</u>

Memo. No. DHFWS/BSRHT/ 3167/23

Dated: 30/10/23

**Engagement Order** 

In reference to the Recruitment notice vide Memo. No. DHFWS/BSRHT/3025/23 dated 25/07/22, the following candidates selected from the approved panel is hereby engaged on contract basis for the vacant positions of Staff Nurse under UHWC under XV FC Health Grant (FY 21-22) under Basirhat Health District. Details of the engagement are provided below:

Sr. no	Name of the Post with unfilled vacancy	Programme Name / Head	Application Number	Name of the Selected Candidate	Father's / Husband's/ Guardian's name	Category	Consolidated Monthly Remuneration (in Rs.)	Place of Posting
1	Staff Nurse 5 [UR-3,SC- 1, ST-1]	XV FC Health Grant (FY 21-22)	156-2022-2858	Trina Biswas	Goutam Biswas	UR	25,000/-	UHWC under Basirhat Municipality
2			156-2022-3076	Soheli Sultana	Humayun Mondal	UR		UHWC under Baduria Municipality
3			156-2022-2823	Jayasri Jana	Late Bimal Jana	UR		UHWC under Baduria Municipality
4			156-2022-3212	Sarmistha Biswas	Shibu Biswas	SC		UHWC under Taki Municipality

The candidates are hereby engaged as per the terms and conditions mentioned below:

- The engagement is subject to final outcome of the petition filed vide WPA(P) 335 of 2022 in the matter of Pijus Parta Vs. The State of West Bengal.
- The selected candidates are being instructed to report for joining to the stated posts at the office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health, Basirhat HD within 7 (Seven) working days from the date of issuance of this order.
- The engagement is made purely on contract basis till 2025-2026 i.e. it will be co-terminus with the tenure of XV-Finance Commission Health Grant.
- However, the contract period will be renewed every year based on satisfactorily performance of the candidate.
- There will be no enhancement of remuneration during the tenure of his/her contract period.
- No transfer request will be entertained during the engagement period.
- The service may also be terminated by one month's notice from either side.
- If the incumbent proposes to give up his/her work without covering 1 (one) months' notice period, his/her remuneration will be deducted accordingly.

- The Candidate has to produce a Medical Fitness Certificate (Annexure-A) from a registered Medical Practitioner in the enclosed format and a valid photo identity proof of himself/herself at the time of joining the position.
- The candidates are directed to report for joining in the designated position as mentioned against their names with downloaded engagement order, photo ID proof, address proof, caste certificate & disability certificate of himself/herself and Medical Fitness Certificate.
- The place of posting (for multiple vacancies) will be allotted to the candidate on choice basis as per their individual scores. Date and time of counseling (if applicable) will be notified at the time of joining at the office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health, Basirhat HD
- The appointment is provisional subject to medical fitness and satisfactory essential educational qualification and work experience. At any point of time, of service period, if any adverse gap is found/ received (regarding fulfilling selection criteria) against appointee, the service of the concerned person will be terminated immediately without any notice.
- The order of engagement will take effect from the date he/she joins the post at office of the CMOH, Basirhat HD. This order will stand cancelled if the candidate fails to join within the stipulated period.
- No T.A/D. A is admissible for joining.

Chief Medical Officer of Health, DH & FW Samiti, Basirhat Health District

## Memo. No. DHFWS/BSRHT/ 3167/23

Dated: 30/10/23

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

- 1. The DHS, Department of H & FW, GoWB, Swasthya Bhawan, Salt Lake
- 2. The Mission Director, NHM, Department of H & FW, GoWB, Swasthya Bhawan
- 3. The Additional Mission Director, NHM, Department of H & FW, GoWB, Swasthya Bhawan
- 4. The District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas
- 5. The Programme Officer, NHM, West Bengal
- 6. The Addl. District Magistrate, Basirhat
- 7. The Sub Divisional Officer, Basirhat Sub Division
- 8. The Dy. CMOH-II/III/DPHNO/DMCHO/ACMOH/DTO, Basirhat Health District
- 9. The Chairman / Executive Officer, Basirhat, Baduria and Taki Municipality under Basirhat HD
- 10. The Accounts Officer, Basirhat Health District
- 11. The DPMU, Basirhat Health District
- 12. Respective candidates
- 13. Office Copy

Dy. CMOH I Basirhat Health District